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November 2, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services
FROM : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : TRANSMITTAL OF THE REPORT

Forwarded is the memorandum of CENRO Brooke’s Point, Palawan with the
investigation report categorical recommendation on the application for Survey Authority of a
parcel of land adjacent to Lot No. 1742, Pls-96, situated at Brgy. Ipilan, Brooke’s Point,
Palawan applied by PACITA ALEJANDRO.

After evaluation, this office found out the following:

a. That the subject lot falls with Alienable and Disposable Land per LC Map No. 884,
Project No. 12-A, Block No. II, duly certified on April 30, 1931.

b. That Lot No. 1742, Pls-96, was plotted and evaluated based on the attached technical
description (V-37) from the Office of the CENRO Brooke’s Point.

c. Attached are the geo-tagged photographs of the area and sketch map showing relative
position of the subject lot overlaid in land classification map.

Relative hereto, issuance of survey authority is strongly recommended.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC

Reference No. 2022-9383 /2022 - 9229 f
RPSFiles/Memo/RO/Lot1742

AAP

DENR-PALAWAN
PENRO-RECORDS

RELEA%&@
Date GG N0V 2R 20.-300%



Republic of the Philippines

éa Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

v PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

'?5 Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan

Telfax No. (048) 434 - 8791
Email Add: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph

(ANNEX “B")

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that a parcel of land adjacent to Lot 1742, Pls-96, falls within
Alienable and Disposable Land per LC Map No. 884, Project No. 12-A, Block No. II
certified on April 30, 1931.

Said lot appears not covered by Group Settlement Survey (GSS).

Issued on 2" day of November, 2022 for confirmatory verification of the Regional
Office.

EL]ZARDO B. CAYATOC
oy PENRO 7*
Note: DENR-PALAWAN
Reference used was based on the rectified LC Map PENRO-RECOR BS
provided and projected by the Regional Office R E L E fx S e D
By

Date: 19 NOV. 20&0N.
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MEMORANDUM

TO :  THE PENR OFFICER
Palawan

ATTENTION :  THE CENR OFFICER
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

FROM . THE OIC, ASSISTANT REGIONAL DIRECTOR FOR
TECHNICAL SERVICES

SUBJECT :  CLEARANCE TO ISSUE SURVEY AUTHORITY
(P-2022-94933)

il s ©0CT 032022

This refers to your Memorandum dated September 8, 2022 forwarding the
requirements from CENRO, Brooke's Point, Palawan which are needed for the
issuance of Memorandum of Clearance to Issue Survey Authority for the unsurveyed
parcel of land adjacent to Lot 1742, PLS-96 (identical to Lot 4687, CAD-796-D),
located at Brgy. Aribungos, Brooke's Point, Palawan pursuant to DENR
Memorandum Circular No. 2019-10 dated December 11, 2019.

Relative hereto, this Office found that the Certification issued by the CENR
Officer is different from that of being requested and will be considered as inexistent
which will render the documents lacking in accordance with DMC 2019-10, hence, a
Memorandum of Clearance to Issue Survey Authority cannot be issued.

For information.

”

IMO C. NDRITO

TDENn: CLAmaN

cE-MAi E

BAVE:-2Z -
SRR AN0-20 52

MIMAROPA Region

DENR By the Bay Building, 1515 Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Man
DENR VOIP (02) 8248-3367/8249-3367 loc. 2701
Website: http://mimaropa.denr.gov.ph
Email: mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph

éa epattment of Envirorim
Vi Matural Resaurce
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October 10, 2022

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director

DENR-MIMAROPA Region

1515 L & S Bldg., Roxas Blvd.

Ermita, Manila
THRU : The Provincial Environment and

Natural Resources Officer .

b2 200 An-93%8%

FROM : The Community Environment and

Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : CLEARANCE TO ISSUE SURVEY AUTHORITY

In reference with the Memorandum from the OIC, Assistant Regional Director for Technical
Services dated October 3, 2022 duly received by this Office on October 6, 2022, respectfully re-submitting
herewith the complete documentary requirements for the request for issuance of survey authority filed by
by PACITA ALEJANDRO for a parcel of unsurveyed public land adjacent to Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D
identical to Lot No. 1742, PLS-96 located at Barangay Ipilan (now under the jurisdiction of Bgy.
Aribungos), Brooke’s Point, Palawan.

Attached herewith are pertinent documents enumerated below:

Regional Memorandum from the OIC, ARD TS dated October 3, 2022;

Transmittal of Report from PENRO to Regional Office dated September 8, 2022;

Annex B- A & D Certification issued by PENRO dated September 8, 2022;

GIS projection of the subject lot projected by Ceasar Rancap and Engr. Jonathan Gellez;

Transmittal of Report from CENRO to PENRO dated May 2, 2022;

Investigation Report dated May 2, 2022;

Geotagged Pictures;

GIS generated map showing the location and actual occupation of the requesting party;

Technical Description of adjacent lot (Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D) in Form V-37;

10. Copy of Technical Description of adjacent lot (Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D);

11. Annex H- Land Classification Status of the subject lot;

12. Free Patent Application filed by Pacita Alejandro;

13. Sworn Affidavit of Two (2) disinterested persons in support of the FPA of the requesting
party;

14. Letter request dated January 19, 2022;

15. Barangay Certification dated January 18, 2022;

16. Sworn Affidavit of Two (2) disinterested persons residing at the same barangay dated January
18, 2022;

17. Photocopy of valid ID of Pacita Alejandro;

18. Ocular investigation report with geotagged photos and sketch of the subject lot;

OROOR=T QN CAR-ERS N

It is requested that the same be evaluated for confirmation of Land Classification Status and
issuance of clearance to issue Survey Authority pursuant to the provisions of DMC 2019-10 and LMB
Technical Bulletin No. 2020-01. If there are still lacking requirements, kindly please specify in order for
this Office to act and supply the lack.

Eﬁﬁﬂ[ormation, record and forward action.
S22 DENR-

w BROOKE> ~OINT

E“k m gm Eﬂ . :U: g CON ! CORPUZAb

M Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawarr5B05

DATE:__QCT 11 2022 Mobile Phone: Globe: 0945-257-1402; Smart: 0912-429-085§

3y 0 Email/Gmail:cenro_brkspt@yahoo.com; cenrobrkspt@gmail.cdm
L

TR




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natu ral Resources

PR
g -

MIMAROPA Region . . ‘ y
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESC YWRCES OFFIC E: o R
Bray Sta Monica, Puerto Prmeesa City. Palawan Lif.'_.,..;.m:.,,;;. A m«MnoM*‘

Telfax No (048) 424 - 8781

£ man Add

September K. 222
MEMORANDUM
TO : The Assistant Regional irector for Techmcal Senvices

Y
\
FROM ; The Proy incial Lintronment and \\T
SEP N 2§72\

Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT ¢ TRANSMITTAL OF THE REPORT

I am forwarding the memorandum of CENRO Brooke's Pomt. Palawan with the
investigation report conducted on the application for Surves Authority of the subject Lot No
1742, Pls-96 suuated at Bras Aribungos. Brooke's Pornt. Palawan applied by Pactia
Alejanidro

After evaluation. this oftice found out the (ollowing:

4 That the subject fot fatls withm Alienable and Disposable Land  per Land
Classification Map No, 884, Project No. 12-A. Block 11, certified on Apnl 3. 3931

b That the subject tot consist of five €5) comars e ering an area of 30, 500 sq. meters.

¢, That subject Jot was plotted and & aluated based on the attached technical description
(V=37 from the Office of the CENRO Brooke s Pomnt

Hence. T recommend for the 1ssuance of suryey authoriy - Attached are the ceo~tageed
photographs ol the subject tot and a shetch map showing the refative position of the subject
fot evertard in Land classihcauon map

TOTIA U S A (4

Vonnoe | ! o

DENR-PALAW/
7 395)_ N :_-zo-‘z:apg'cﬁ;'\g\ijz?ﬁNs
yR ELEAS & D
3 o
Date:_15-SEP-29p2- 1034 =237
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Republieiithe Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Brooke’s Point, Palawan

MEMORANDUM

FOR 0 The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : TRANSMITTAL OF THE REPORT

DATE G May 2, 2022

I am submitting the investigation report conducted on the application for Survey
Authority with the subject portion of unsurveyed public land adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS-
96 containing an area of approximately 30,000 square meters more or less located at Barangay
Ipilan (now under the jurisdiction of Barangay Aribungos), Brooke’s Point, Palawan.

After the conduct of the evaluation, I found out the following:

1. That the subject lot is free from claims and conflict. It is within the Alienable and
Disposable Zone under Project No. 12-A, LC Map No. 884, Block II and certified by
the Bureau of Forestry on April 13, 1931;

2. That the subject lot is free from claims and conflict;

3. That it is respectfully recommended that the request for issuance of Survey Authority
be forwarded to the Regional Office for clearance to issue Survey Authority be given
to subdivide the subject lot into two equal portions and confirmation of Land
Classification Status pursuant to the provisions of DMC 2019-10.

Hence, I recommend for the approval of the application for survey authority. Attached
are geo-tagged photographs of the subject lot.

CONRADOQ(I. CORPUZ
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Departn™ 1 bf Environment and Natural Resources
' MIMA Region
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s COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
W Brooke’s Point, Palawan

A
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
FROM : The Investigating Officer
SUBJECT : INVESTIGATION REPORT
DATE 2 May 2, 2022

I am submitting this report in compliance with your instruction to conduct an investigation on
this application for Survey Authority.

SUBJECT LOT

The subject of this investigation is a parcel of unsurveyed public land cadastrally located at
Barangay Ipilan, Brooke’s Point, Palawan but now under the jurisdiction of Barangay Aribungos,
Brooke’s Point, Palawan. The subject lot is adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS-96 containing an area of
approximately 30,000 square meters more or less.

That on January 19, 2022, this Office received a letter request for issuance of survey authority
from Pacita Alejandro. The letter request is supported by documentary requirements in accordance with
DMC 2019-10.

CLAIMANTS

The identified claimant of the area is Pacita Alejandro who occupied the subject lot and
introduced various improvements on the area since 1960.

PROCEEDINGS/ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN

Upon receipt of your instruction, I immediately conducted the investigation. The following
were undertaken:

1. That on January 10, 2022 this Office received a request for ocular investigation filed by Rodel
Alejandro on lot adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS-96;

2. That on January 13, 2022 the undersigned together with Special Investigator I May Q. Socrates
conducted ocular inspection on the subject area and found that the unknown lot number and
Lot No. 1742, PLS-96 cadastrally under Barangay Ipilan but is now under the jurisdiction of
Barangay Aribungos, Brooke’s Point, Palawan. It was also found that Lot No. 1742, PLS 96
was issued a Homestead Patent to one Noweldo Umpat on April 28, 1958 however, the actual
occupation of Noweldo Umpat is on Lot No. 1743, PLS 96. Moreover, Lot No. 1743, PLS 96
was issued a Homestead Patent to one Lugit Bicong on December 21, 1969 but its actual
occupation is on Lot No. 1741, PLS 96. Also, Lot No. 1741, PLS 96 was issued a Homestead
Patent to one Nailno Lamnek on April 16, 1957 but Mr. Lamnek’s actual occupation is at Lot
No. 1742, PLS 96;

A ) Yons = (S YISl ce it | Ry l-a? Paint Palawra S2ANS
M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305

Globe: 0945-257-1402; Smart; 0912-429-0856

Mobile Phone

Email/Gmail: cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph
| ¢ I



3. That according to Mrs. Pacita Alejandro, spouse of late Espiridion Alejandro, Nailno Lamnek
sold and transferred his right over the parcel of land he occupied in favor of one Abadines who
then sold and transferred its rights over the subject lot in favor of Jesus Alejandro-father of
Espiridion Alejandro. That Lot No. 1742, PLS 96 is now presently occupied and cultivated by
heirs of Jesus Alejandro and was subject of a subdivision survey executed by Engr. Arsenio
Tamayao Jr. wherein he ascertained that portion of the area sought to be surveyed as part of
Lot No. 1742, PLS is a portion of an unidentified lot;

4. That on January 19, 2022 this Office received a request for the Issuance of Survey Authority to
delineate the unidentified lot filed by Pacita Alejandro with attached documentary requirements
in accordance with DMC 2019-10, to wit:

a. Barangay Certification dated January 18, 2022 certifying that Pacita Alejandro is the
actual occupant of an agricultural land containing an area of approximately 30,000
square meters adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS 96;

b. Photocopy of valid identification card of Pacita Alejandro;

c. Sworn Affidavit of Two (2) disinterested persons residing at the same barangay dated
January 17, 2022.

5. That on January 18, 2022, Pacita Alejandro submitted her Free Patent Application for the
subject unsurveyed parcel of land with an attached documentary stamps, application fee of Php
150.00 and Sworn Affidavit of two disinterested persons.

FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATION

After the conduct of the investigation, I found out the following:

1. That the subject lot is free from claims and conflict. It is within the Alienable and Disposable
Zone under Project No. 12-A, LC Map No. 884 , Block II and certified by the Bureau of Forestry
on April 30, 1931;

2. That it is respectfully recommended that the request for issuance of Survey Authority be
forwarded to the Regional Office for clearance to issue Survey Authority be given to subdivide
the subject lot into portions based on actual occupation and confirmation of Land Classification
Status pursuant to the provisions of DMC 2019-10.

I recommend for the issuance of clearance to issue survey authority. Attached are geo-tagged

photographs of the subject lot.
AUDRE%?&{:)CAMPO
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GEOTAGGED PICTURES
Subject Lot: Portion of an unsurveyed Alienable and Disposable lot adjacent to Lot No.
1742, PLS-96
Area: Approximately 30,000 square meters

Location: Barangay Aribungos, Brooke’s Point, Palawan

1

Altitude
19 m

Identified boundary on Lot No. 1742, PLS 96 Identified boundary on Lot No. 1742, PLS 96
along point 2. along point 1.

835 STN7250 404Eq

accuracy: 4m

Identified boundary on Lot No. 1742, PLS 96 Identified boundary of the adjacent lot to Lot
along point 5. No. 1742, PLS 95 along point 3.

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8916, 0917-502-8773, 0917-502-8915

Email/Gmail:cenro_brkspt@yahoo.com; cenrobrkspt@gmail.com
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GIS generated map showing the actual occupation of Pacita
Alejandro and the unnumbered lot adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS 96

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8916, 0917-502-8773, 0917-502-8915
Email/Gmail:cenro_brkspt@yahoo.com; cenrobrkspt@gmail.com




B. L. FORM NO.V — 37

Applicant:

Surveyed For
Surveyed By
Date Survey

Date Approved

Original Survey:

Lot No. UNSURVEYED PARCEL OF A & D LAND

ADJACENT TO LOT NO. 4687

Survey No. CAD 796-D
Iden. To Lot No. 1742

Area: 30,000 sqm more or less

Survey No. PLS-96

Location: Bgy. Ipilan, Brooke’s Point, Palawan

(now under the jurisdiction of Bgy. Aribungos)

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

Of Lot No. 4687, CAD 796-D identical to Lot No. 1742, PLS 96

(adjacent to unsurveyed parcel of land)

TIE LINES: _N.4-03 E. 11,992.52 M from BLLM NO. 1, CAD 796-D, BROOKE’S POINT CADASTRE
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Re—==c of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that based on available records on file in this office, the tract
of land situated in Barangay Ipilan (now-Aribungos), Municipality of Brooke’s Point,
Province of Palawan, identified as adjacent to Lot No. 4687, Cad.796-D (Identical to Lot
No. 1742, Pls-96) Brooke’s Point Cadastre, with an approximate area of 30,000 Square
Meters more or less, as requested by Pacita V. Alejandro was verified to be within the the
Alienable and Disposable Land per LC Map No. 884, Project No. 12-A, Block I1, certified
by the Bureau of Forestry on April 30, 1931.

Issued this 7™ day of October 2022 at CENRO Brooke’s Point, Palawan.

Checked by:

MENELAUS DULLER

orestey- |
Head, Forest Engineering Unit

APPROVED BY:

CONRADQ M. CORPUZ
CHNRO )

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District [, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0945-257-1402; Smart: 0912-429-0856
Email/Gmail:cenro_brkspt@yahoo.com; cenrobrkspt@gmail.com



Republic e Philippines
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ANNEX A

APPLICATION FOR AGRICULTURAL FREE PA NT 7"'” Qij
r Chapter VIl of CA 141, as amended, and R.A No. 19573). sy (97‘
Lot No. (Parced op A 2D (Unsurveyed )

Survey NS> i @ Barangay: _prlan _(how iribungac)

Area (sqm): mMO sam City/Municipality: _Brockes Point

N Polawan
Applicant’s Information
Name: ALEJANDRO PACITA \V{LDEGTAWOD_-.

(LM (First Name)
Birthday: __ July 19 (944
Sex: [[JMale [FJFemale
Age: 131 yrg. old
Mailing Address: _Stho Cabop, Barangay Aribungos Brockes Point, Palawan

Civil Status: [JSingle [JMarried [ ]Divorce [ ]Separated [4 Widowed
Name of Spouse (if married):

t to Location

Citizenship: ___Fllipino
Mobile No:  O9AG3-21¢-93%4
Email address:

ral-born Citizen: Yes [/] No []

| am not an owner of more than 12 hect
| have not filed any petition for judict
3. | entered upon and began

filling on the same subject lot.

ivation of the same on (dd/mml/yyyy), and since then, | have
continuously cultivated $@ land; and have made thereon the following improvements:

if the applicant is a transferee)

nd described and applied for is not claimed or occupied by any other person but is public land which was first occupied

any other person but is public land which was first occupied and cultivated by

on (dd/mmlyyyy).

.
T—r
—
e
i
o
3
AL
o |
e

i
!
i

5. (Optional, if the applicant is an heir)
The previous cultivator,

who was my ancestor, died on

(dd/mm/yyyy). Since his/her death, | have cultivated the said land and existing improvements thereon which consists of the
following:

Evidence of relationship, death, burial and heirship is hereto attached and consist of

The following are the names and addresses of the heirs of my ancestor

Name Address
1

2
3.

This form is not for safe




ANNEX A

6. tam , the only heiffrepresentative of the heirs of eititted

to succeed him/her according to the laws of the Philippines.
7. The land has been continuously and cultivated by me or my said ancestor since the date of entry thereon as above stated,
except during the following period, when the land was not occupied for the reason stated:

8. To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the land applied for is an alienable and disposable public agricultural land
suitable for agricultural purposes.

9. lagree to demarcate applicable easements consistent with the existing policies and regulations.

10. The following two (2) disinterested persons named as witnesses testify that the allegations in this application are true:

Name and Signature Address

CREN V. TOORA agy. Aribungos, Brookec Point, Ry,

PACTAO JR, 8oy Aribunog Brookec Point Pal.
. gos,

11. | understand that any applicant who wilfully and knowingly submit false statements or executes false affidavits in connection
with this application shall be deemed guilty or perjury and that any person who, not being qualified to apply for public lands,
files an appfication or induces or permits another to fite it on hisfher behalf shali be punishabie in accordance with existing

laws. His/her application shall be rejected or cancelled and all amount paid on account thereof shall be forfeited in favor of the

WHNCSS 4o my Humbmork

rnzwm?’mgﬁ%m e

Applicant’s name and Signature

Government, and he/she shall not be entitled to apply for any public land in the Philippines. %] ; s

Republic of the Philippines)
; S.8.
)

The person making the foregoing application under oath depose and say;

true and correct.

PACITA V- ALEJANDRC

Applicant’s name and Signature

*This portion shall be filled up by the DENR

Application No. __TPA  64530(; — 2440

Before me, at the place aforesaid on this day of . personally appeared

known to be the person whose name appears in the foregoing application, and in my presence signed the said
application and subscribed and sworn to this affidavit. He/She exhibited to me his/lher Government Issued ID No.

issued at on (dd/mmlyyyy).

L OCAMPC

A SCRrSQCE
b d 1o Y SV D
w/ Doc. G‘tnmp/ Application Fee  Faid Officer Authorizédiol Administer Oath
¥ 0. 0o
GR No. [414.54% Official Title

This form is not for sale Dote lscued! 2-18. 2022



Republicziiii he Philippines
Departmrietit-of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Brooke's Point, Palawan

SWORN AFFIDAVIT OF TWO (2) DISINTERESTED PERSONS
(RESIDENTS OF BARANGAY WHERE THE LAND IS LOCATED)
DMC 2019-10 dated December 11, 2019

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
PROVINCE OF PALAWAN S
MUNICIPALITY OF BROOKE’S POINT)

We NQ0olk G- QkUMphLA married to ‘Q«\‘b’é\h © . WA DAAA
and JeCCIcA ' GlogeN \J- EboeA married to
both Filipinos, of legal age, and residents of the Barangay of Aribungos, Municipality of
Brooke’s Point, Province of Palawan after having been duly sworn to in accordance with
law, depose and say :

1. That we personally know PACITA ALEJANDRO who has acquire and

presently occupying a land known as Lot adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS 96
containing an area of 30,500 square meters more or less located in the

Barangay of Aribungoes, Municipality of Brooke’s Point Province of Palawan;

2. That we are actual residents of Bgy. Aribungos, Municipality of Brooke’s
Point, Palawan and we know the land applied for very well;

(95}

That PACITA ALEJANDRO has continuously occupied and cultivated the
land himself/herself or thru his/her predecessors-in-interests since /196 8
or prior thereto and it is free from claims and conflicts;

4. That we are not related to PACITA ALEJANDRO either by consanguinity or

affinity and we are not personally interested in the land sought to be issued
patent; and,

5. That to the best of our knowledge, belief and information, PACITA
ALEJANDRO is a natural born citizen of the Philippines and is not the owner
of more than twelve (12) hectares of land in the Philippines.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and signed this

affidavit this ___ [ 17 2022 in the Municipality of Brooke’s Point, Province of
Palawan.

\NWR ? -\ DA TecIch MPA

Affijnt “Affiant

Community Tax Cert. No. @ 404 aw Community Tax Cert. No. 26401 ||
Issuedon (|2 ~N .~ Issuedon O|~[3 -2
At M@&\\\n ey thw\ At MUBUNGDC, BROKEC PN PN

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me on the date and place stated above.

Documentary Stamp Paid S | ) )
AUDR . OCAMPD

Officer Authorize®té Administer Oath




LETTER REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE OF SURVEY AUTHORITY/ORDER

Name of Requesting Party: PO(CHO\ t\/- A\C W\)ﬁ
Address: B(%‘T Ay{\ouv\gng, broslees Dol © Prlanan

OFFICE OF THE CENRC
ARINT, PALAWAN

Date: anuar\', (9, :’:027

The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

Sir:

The undersigned respectfully request m your good office to issue survey authority to
subdivide/ segregate our occupations and improvements over which we have interests on:

Lot No: __ Aqiacent to Lot No (42, Plc-4a6
Identical Lot No:

Portion of Lot No:

Area: mocre of- less 36,00 square mekersS

Location: _®gy. Aribungos, (gormerly  Bgy . \?i\qn) Brookes  Point, Palawaf

Please find attached requirements based on checklist provided. Thank you very much for
your immediate action on this request.

Very resp ours,

Poda V. Alejandrd
(Printed name over signature)
Contact No: 0963 - 21G- 2384

CHECKLIST OF REQUIREMENTS IN REQUESTING SURVEY ORDER/AUTHORITY
DMC 2019-10 dated December 11, 2019

1. Latest/Updated Tax Declaration duly certified by city/municipal assessor (if applicable) N/A
2. LRA and RTC/MTC court clearances (if applicablc) WNJA
2. Barangay Certification (on applicants actual residence and possession of lot)

4. Any government-issued identification card(Valid ID: Barangay. Voters, TIN)

5. Swom Affidavit of Two (2) disinterested persons (residents of barangay where the land is located)
6. Waiver of Land Rights (if applicable) W [A

7. Approved Survey Plan (if applicable) W /a

8. Special Power of Attorney (for representatives) WA

9. A & D Certification for affirmation/confirmation of SMID/ARDTS

10. Technical Description/ V-37/ Sketch Map

11. Investigation report and geotagged photos

12. Memo Transmittal of CENRO to PENRO with categorical findings and recommendations




Republic of the Philippines
Province of Palawan
Municipality of Brooke’s Point
BARANGAY ARIBUNGOS

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY

BARANGAY OFFICIALS

2018- 2022 CERTIFICATION
HON. EDGAR N. INSO

Punong Barangay TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
Barangay Kagawad THIS IS TO CERTIFY that PACITA V. ALEJANDRO, of legal age, is the
lawful owner of Agricultural land containing an area of more or less 30,900
HON. ELMER E. SADANG sqm. Adjacent to Lot No. 1742, Pls-96 located at Barangay Aribungos,

HON. LEONARD O. MARTINEZ Brooke'’s Point, Palawan.
HON. CHRISTOPHER V. GONZALES CERTIFICATION is issued upon the request of the above-mentioned
person for whatever legal purposes it may serve her best.

HON. ROWENA E. DALABAJAN
HON. JESSICA GLOREN V. EDORA Issued this 18th day of January 2022 at Barangay Aribungos, Brooke’s
Point, Palawan.

HON. AMADO E. CAPINPIN

HON. ADELIO B. PACTAOQ, JR.

HON. REY MARK E. ABIS ﬁ«.\a/ i S

K Chalrman EDGAR N. INSO
Punong Barangay
HON. LODITO M. BURAWIS
IPMR
ROSELYN D. EGUIRON
Barangay Secretary

HELEN L. BERAN
Barangay Treasurer

NORA L. FRANCISCO
Barangay Admin. Aide

ROSELYN B. PESONILA
Barangay Revenue Collector

KRIZA A. BANDONG Paid under OR No. 2( 2 2/¢
Barangay Clerk Issued On:

Issued At: Boy Lo v o
T0 GOB BE THE GLORY




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
PROVINCE OF PALAWAN : 8. S.
MUNICIPALITY OF BROOKE’S POINT)

JOINT AFFIDAVIT
We ADBLIO B. PACTAC JR married to s\ngxe
Rowena £. Dalabaiad married to Ruben  Dalabaian

and

both Filipinos, of legal age, and residents of the Barangay of Aribungos, Municipality of
Brooke’s Point, Province of Palawan after having been duly sworn to in accordance with
law, depose and say :

1.

(98]

That we personally know PACITA V. ALEJANDRO who has acquire a land
known as Adjacent to Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D identical to Lot No. 1742,
PLS-96 96 containing an area of more or less 30,900 square meters located in

the Barangay of Aribungos (formerly Barangay Ipilan), Municipality of
Brooke’s Point Province of Palawan;

That we are actual residents of Bgy. Aribungos, Municipality of Brooke’s
Point, Palawan and we know the land to be surveyed for very well;

That PACITA V. ALEJANDRO has continuously occupied and cultivated the
land himself or thru his predecessors-in-interests since __[9¢98  or prior
thereto and it is free from claims and conflicts;

That we are not related to PACITA V. ALEJANDRO either by consanguinity

or affinity and we are not personally interested in the land sought to be
surveyed; and

That to the best of our knowledge, belief and information, the applicant is a
natural born citizen of the Philippines and is not the owner of more than twelve
(12) hectares of land in the Philippines.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and signed this

affidavit this _18*" day of _January 2022 in the Municipality of Brooke’s Point,
Province of Palawan. ' ‘

RDEL\OéPACTAO <SR . ROWE N A

« DAL ABAJAN

Affiant Aflifant
CTC/ID__ 2590002 CTC/ID__asap)3209
Issued on Japuary \8 2022 Issued on  gonuvary \@ 2022
At Barango\{ kr(bunsx)n(, B Pe At ___?&Cms_gg_ﬁmngosr (Sl

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me on the date and place stated above.

Documentary Stamp Paid . 5
Aunﬁl&éﬁe S

Officer Authorizd@té Administer Oath



L™ Republic of the Philippines
Office of the Senior Citizens Affairs
Brooke's Point, Palawan
Name: PACITA V. ALEJANDRC
Address: Barangay Aribungos.

Brooke’s Point, Palawan
Juty 19, 1944 Fernaie  Aug. 16, 2017
Date of Birth Sex

Date of issue
e

ln*,, o5 sl - Control No: 02-0050

THANMERARLE AND VALD ANYUAERE (N THE COWNTRY
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Republic ~fi-i= Philippines
L Departme Environment and Natural Resources
- MIMAROPA Region

# COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL
™™  RESOURCES OFFICE

S D

January 17, 2022

SUBJECT: INVESTIGATION REPORT ON LOT ADJACENT TO LOT
NO. 4687, CAD 796-D IDENTICAL TO LOT NO. 1742, PLS-96
LOCATED AT BARANGAY ARIBUNGOS BROOKE’S
POINT, PALAWAN

The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

Sir:

In connection with Document Referral No. 2022-0129 anent the above-stated subject, I

have the honor to submit herewith my report of investigation, to wit:

Records verification show that Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D identical to Lot No. 1742, PLS-
96 containing an area of 65,028 square meters is located at Barangay Ipilan, Brooke’s Point,
Palawan based on the cadastral map filed in this Office. Evaluation of same map containing the
subject area show that adjacent to Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D is a portion with no corresponding lot
number located on the eastern side of Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D bounded on line 1-2 by Lot No.
4678, Cad 796-D, line 2-3 by road, line 3-4 by road and 4-1 by Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D, please

find attached copy of cadastral map for reference;

That on January 13, 2022 the undersigned together with Special Investigator I May Q.
Socrates conducted ocular inspection on the subject area and found that the unknown lot number
and Lot No. 1742, PLS-96 is now under the jurisdiction of Barangay Aribungos, Brooke’s Point,
Palawan. It was also found that Lot No. 1742, PLS 96 was issued a Homestead Patent to one
Noweldo Umpat on April 28, 1958 however, the actual occupation of Noweldo Umpat is on Lot
No. 1743, PLS 96. Moreover, Lot No. 1743, PLS 96 was issued a Homestead Patent to one Lugit
Bicong on December 21, 1969 but its actual occupation is on Lot No. 1741, PLS 96. Also, Lot
No. 1741, PLS 96 was issued a Homestead Patent to one Nailno Lamnek on April 16, 1957 but
Mr. Lamnek’s actual occupation is at Lot No. 1742, PLS 96;

That according to Mrs. Pacita Alejandro, spouse of late Espiridion Alejandro, Nailno
Lamnek sold and transferred his right over the parcel of land he occupied in favor of one Abadines
who then sold and transferred its rights over the subject lot in favor of Jesus Alejandro-father of

Espiridion Alejandro;

That Lot No. 1742, PLS 96 is now presently occupied and cultivated by heirs of Jesus
Alejandro and was subject of a subdivision survey executed by Engr. Arsenio Tamayao Jr.
wherein he ascertained that portion of the area sought to be surveyed as part of Lot No. 1742, PLS

AN Radrionar Of Pakllar.an Ticdeint T RrAanba’a Datnt Dals oY
VI.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305

502-8773, 0917-502-8915

Mobile I e: Globe: 0917-50

Email/Gmail:cenro_brkspt@yaho

).com:; cenrobrkspt@gmail.com




_osmcreni CHNINENE S INCIISTIENA S

is a portion of an unidentified lot, please find attached copy of map with listed actual occupants
versus patentee and generated map with geotagged photos showing actual occupations and

identified boundaries;

That the subject lot adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS 96 is within the Alienable and
Disposable Land per LC Map No. 884, Project No. 12-A, Block II, duly certified by the Bureau of

Forestry on April 30, 1931 and is free from claims and conflict.

IN VIEW OF THE FOREGOING, it is respectfully recommended that Pacita Alejandro
be enjoined to file a request for issuance of survey authority pursuant to the provisions of DMC
2019-10 and submit a public land application for the same tract which would be used as the number

of the resultant plan.
Very respectfully yours,

-

AUDREROSE S. OCAMPO
LMO I/DPLI

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, this 17" day of January, 2022 at Brooke’s

Point, Palawan.

MARIVIC C. QUITAIN
LMO II/ OIC Chief, RPS

M Rodricuie7 St Poblacion Dictriet | a0 Point Palawan 5205
WVIROArIgueZz St roplacion Listrict 1, broo FOINt Faiawan Jouo

Mahil Phane: (Uahke: NQ17 Q014 Q17 .S0D_R772 N017 20D 20145
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917 -8916, 0917-502-8773, 0917-502-8915

Email/Gmail:cenro_brkspt@yahoo.com; cenrobrkspt@gmail.com
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Altitude
119m

Identified boundary on Lot No. 1742, PLS 96 Identified boundary on Lot No. 1742, PLS 96
along point 2. along point 1.

A5E5 AN 7650 40;E gl

accuracy: 4m

Identified boundary on Lot No. 1742, PLS 96 Identified boundary of the adjacent lot to Lot
along point 5. No. 1742, PLS 95 along point 3.

GIS generated map showing the actual occupation of Pacita
Alejandro and the unnumbered lot adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS 96

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8916, 0917-502-8773, 0917-502-8915

Email/Gmail:cenro_brkspt@yahoo.com; cenrobrkspt@gmail.com




4688, Cad 796-D iden. To
Lot No. 1741, PLS 96
Patented to Nailno Lamnek
Actual Occupant: Lugit Bicong

4687, Cad 796-D iden. To
Lot No. 1742, PLS 96
Patented to Noweldo Umpat

Actual Occupant: Nailno Lamnek

4685, Cad 796-D iden. To
Lot No. 1743, PLS 96
Patented to Lugit Bicong
Actual Occupant: Noweldo Umpat

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District [, Brooke’s Point Palawan 530

|
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8916. 0917-502-8773. 0917-502-8915

Email/Gmail:cenro_brkspt@yahoo.com; cenrobrkspt@gmail.com




Republii: i the Philippines

) *  Departriigiis of Environment and Natural Resources
e MIMAROPA Region
- w2 COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Vi ~—
October 10, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director

DENR-MIMAROPA Region
1515 L & S Bldg., Roxas Blvd.
Ermita, Manila

THRU . The Provincial Environment and

Natural Resources Officer [ D-1% WL D ,Q\%g

FROM : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : CLEARANCE TO ISSUE SURVEY AUTHORITY

In reference with the Memorandum from the OIC, Assistant Regional Director for Technical
Services dated October 3, 2022 duly received by this Office on October 6, 2022, respectfully re-submitting
herewith the complete documentary requirements for the request for issuance of survey authority filed by
by PACITA ALEJANDRO for a parcel of unsurveyed public land adjacent to Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D
identical to Lot No. 1742, PLS-96 located at Barangay Ipilan (now under the jurisdiction of Bgy.
Aribungos), Brooke’s Point, Palawan.

Attached herewith are pertinent documents enumerated below:

Regional Memorandum from the OIC, ARD TS dated October 3, 2022;

Transmittal of Report from PENRO to Regional Office dated September 8, 2022;

Annex B- A & D Certification issued by PENRO dated September 8, 2022;

GIS projection of the subject lot projected by Ceasar Rancap and Engr. Jonathan Gellez;

Transmittal of Report from CENRO to PENRO dated May 2, 2022;

Investigation Report dated May 2, 2022;

Geotagged Pictures;

GIS generated map showing the location and actual occupation of the requesting party;

Technical Description of adjacent lot (Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D) in Form V-37;

10. Copy of Technical Description of adjacent lot (Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D);

11. Annex H- Land Classification Status of the subject lot;

12. Free Patent Application filed by Pacita Alejandro;

13. Sworn Affidavit of Two (2) disinterested persons in support of the FPA of the requesting
party;

14. Letter request dated January 19, 2022;

15. Barangay Certification dated January 18, 2022;

16. Sworn Affidavit of Two (2) disinterested persons residing at the same barangay dated January
18, 2022;

17. Photocopy of valid ID of Pacita Alejandro;

18. Ocular investigation report with geotagged photos and sketch of the subject lot;

N2 0 S e S g 5 ) (=

It is requested that the same be evaluated for confirmation of Land Classification Status and
issuance of clearance to issue Survey Authority pursuant to the provisions of DMC 2019-10 and LMB
Technical Bulletin No. 2020-01. If there are still lacking requirements, kindly please specify in order for
this Office to act and supply the lack.

i BE Nn _IBER’RBrmatlon record and forward action. V

S

e GRODKE'S SOINT

£p
¢ i~ E £ AY a co M CORPU%
DATE: M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawafi [5305
TE:_QCT 11 01 Mobile Phone: Globe: 0945-257-1402; Smart: 0912-429-0BF6
BY _L Email/Gmail:cenro_brkspt@yahoo.com; cenrobrkspt@gmail com

en-’ i3 geﬂl
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Reoubhc of the Dbmppm%
Deparirnent of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region
e e Pt ,%; b reiied
MEMORANDUM ARt il _f*rj.m, AL
.. : ,"‘ {‘ﬂ.ep +
TO . THE PENR OFFICER L A ﬁ:jgz
Palawan & T rg‘\;t“ oy o
COSABRY . ) .”..,_..EJ,_ Ty g?f_“:-ﬂ:‘-:
ATTENTION . THE CENR OFFICER
Brooke's Poni, Palawan
EROM . THE O1C, ASSISTANT REGIONAL DIRECTOR FOR

TECHNICAL SERVICES

SUBJECT CLEARANGE TO ISSUE SURVEY AUTHORITY
(P-2022-94932)
DATE

0CT 03 2012

This refers 1o your Memorandum dated September 8, 2022 forwarding ine
reguirements from CENRO Brooke's Point. Palawan which are needed for the
issuance of Memorandum of Clearance o lssue Survey Authority for the unsurveyad
parcel of land adjacent to Lot 1742, PLS-96 (identical to Lot 4687, CAD-786-D).
located at Brgy. Anbungos. Brookes Point. Palawan pursuant to DENR
Memorandum Circular No, 2018-10 dated December 1, 2098

Relative hereto. thie Office found that the Certification issued by the CENR

Officer 1s different from that of heing requested and will be r‘on%édered as inexistent
which will render the documants tacking in accordance with DMC 201 ;’7 hence 2
L, 2

I t3r ot

rily cannot oe BSL

L.i

For informanon

"4{,,,

MAKIMO C. LANDRITO

T i

" g s QI

g
i Rews 2 AU I T ) §a

.md f\n..mroparegum@dem qov.eh



Repubhi ol the Philippines

G v SO

3 ' Department of Environment and Nataral Resources
MIMARDOPA Region :
PRONVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE, o it B i i
Broy Sta AMonica, Puerto Princesd City. Palawan , . i

Teliax No (0431424 - Bro
Emat Add

September 8. 2t R

MEMORANDUM
PRy Db
TO ; The Assistant Regronal Drector for Technical Senices (\)\ 6/3 332

O
FROM : The Provincial B ronment and \T
SEP N 2D\

Natural Resources Ofticer

SUBJECT TRANSMETTAL OF THE REPORT

I am forwarding the memorandum of CENRO Brooke's Pomnt. Palavan with the

iy gstivation report conducted on the application for Suryes Authority of the subject Lot No
1742, Pls-9n situated at Bray Aribungos. Brooke's Point. Palavan applied by Paciia

Algjandro
After ey aluation. this office found out the following:

4 That the subject tot falls withmn Alienable and  Disposable Land  per Land
Classi fication Map No. 884, Project No. 12-A_ Block 11 certificd on April 36, 1931

b That the subject fot consist of Five (5) corners corering an area of 30, {00 s, meters.

. That subject Jot was plotted and e\ auated based on the attached technical description
(\-37) from the Office of the CENRO Brooke s Pomnt

Hence. | recommend for the issuance of sunyey authoriiy . Attached are the ceo-tageed
photographs of the subject Jot and a sheteh map showing the relative position of the subject
fot overtard in land classification map

@ - (‘:—:_‘
FELIZARDO B, CAYATOC

03361

Jou oo | o742 ;

_DENR-PALAWA
PENRO-RECONDS

RELEAS @ D

f3y :

Date: 15 SFP 202 %02 -23 %9




Republic of the Philippines
and Natural Resources

: ' Department of Environment
MIMAROPA Region i
AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT
Puerio Princesa City. Paiawan

Bey. Sta. Moniga.
Telfax No (048} 434 - 8791

Fomar Add
CANNEX "B

CERTIFICATION

<96 15 within Alienable and Disposable Land per

This is to certity that Lot 1742 P
172-A certified on Aprit 30, 1931

-

LC Map No 884, Block No i, Project No
ont St ey (GSS)

Sad lot appears not covered by Group Settfem
2022 for confinmatory ventication of the Regronal

tssued on 8% dav o Seplember.

Office,

e

s

il
l«i,til_.IZARD() B. CAYATOC
PENRO —n

!

{

{

i

.' /

/

i

Nafae,
Tt o sedwas fesed o e voctfed 10 Yap

:I".‘""IL{HH'111!(1[’!"-’}&’?"-’"41 by s Begnnad €Hie



PROJECT NO 12-A.
BLOCK NO. I
LC STATUS ; ALIENABLE AND DISPOSABLE
L.C NQ. 884

ipian
THIS SITE

Aribungos
Parong barong
LOCATION MAP SCALE: 1:50,000
N
MAP SHOWING

THE RELATIVE LOCATION OF
LOT 1742, Pls-96
FOR LC VERIFICATION APPLIED BY:
PACITA ALEJANDRO
SITUATED IN THE

BARANGAY : ARIBUNGOS
MUNICIPALITY OF BROOKE'S POINT
PROVINCE OF PALAWAN
ISLAND OF PALAWAN

Coordinate System: UTM
Projection: Transverse Mercator

Datum: Luzon 181 e
SAR RANCAP

Cartographer




‘ A Republic__| 1e Philippines
‘ Departmen{ of Environment and Natural Resources
g — MIMAROPA Region

ey COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
— Brooke’s Point, Palawan
>

MEMORANDUM

FOR $ The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM . The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : TRANSMITTAL OF THE REPORT

DATE g May 2, 2022

I am submitting the investigation report conducted on the application for Survey
Authority with the subject portion of unsurveyed public land adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS-
96 containing an area of approximately 30,000 square meters more or less located at Barangay
Ipilan (now under the jurisdiction of Barangay Aribungos), Brooke’s Point, Palawan.

After the conduct of the evaluation, I found out the following:

1. That the subject lot is free from claims and conflict. It is within the Alienable and
Disposable Zone under Project No. 12-A, LC Map No. 884, Block II and certified by
the Bureau of Forestry on April 13, 1931;

That the subject lot is free from claims and conflict;

That it is respectfully recommended that the request for issuance of Survey Authority
be forwarded to the Regional Office for clearance to issue Survey Authority be given
to subdivide the subject lot into two equal portions and confirmation of Land
Classification Status pursuant to the provisions of DMC 2019-10.

S

Hence, I recommend for the approval of the application for survey authority. Attached
are geo-tagged photographs of the subject lot.

CON . CORPUZ

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305

Mobile Phone: Globe: 0945-257-1402; Smart: 0912-429-0856

Email/Gmail: cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph

(



Republic e Philippines
\ Depai f Environment and Natural Resources
" MIMARUFA Region

T — COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
—-— Brooke’s Point, Palawan

™
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
FROM : The Investigating Officer
SUBJECT : INVESTIGATION REPORT
DATE : May 2, 2022

I am submitting this report in compliance with your instruction to conduct an investigation on
this application for Survey Authority.

SUBJECT LOT

The subject of this investigation is a parcel of unsurveyed public land cadastrally located at
Barangay Ipilan, Brooke’s Point, Palawan but now under the jurisdiction of Barangay Aribungos,
Brooke’s Point, Palawan. The subject lot is adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS-96 containing an area of
approximately 30,000 square meters more or less.

That on January 19, 2022, this Office received a letter request for issuance of survey authority
from Pacita Alejandro. The letter request is supported by documentary requirements in accordance with
DMC 2019-10.

CLAIMANTS

The identified claimant of the area is Pacita Alejandro who occupied the subject lot and
introduced various improvements on the area since 1960.

PROCEEDINGS/ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN

Upon receipt of your instruction, I immediately conducted the investigation. The following
were undertaken:

1. That on January 10, 2022 this Office received a request for ocular investigation filed by Rodel
Alejandro on lot adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS-96;

2. That on January 13, 2022 the undersigned together with Special Investigator I May Q. Socrates
conducted ocular inspection on the subject area and found that the unknown lot number and
Lot No. 1742, PLS-96 cadastrally under Barangay Ipilan but is now under the jurisdiction of
Barangay Aribungos, Brooke’s Point, Palawan. It was also found that Lot No. 1742, PLS 96
was issued a Homestead Patent to one Noweldo Umpat on April 28, 1958 however, the actual
occupation of Noweldo Umpat is on Lot No. 1743, PLS 96. Moreover, Lot No. 1743, PLS 96
was issued a Homestead Patent to one Lugit Bicong on December 21, 1969 but its actual
occupation is on Lot No. 1741, PLS 96. Also, Lot No. 1741, PLS 96 was issued a Homestead
Patent to one Nailno Lamnek on April 16, 1957 but Mr. Lamnek’s actual occupation is at Lot
No. 1742, PLS 96;

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0945-257-1402; Smart: 0912-429-0856
}

Email/Gmail: cenrobrookespoint@denr.gov.ph



That according to Mrs. Pacita Alejandro, spouse of late Espiridion Alejandro, Nailno Lamnek
sold and transferred his right over the parcel of land he occupied in favor of one Abadines who
then sold and transferred its rights over the subject lot in favor of Jesus Alejandro-father of
Espiridion Alejandro. That Lot No. 1742, PLS 96 is now presently occupied and cultivated by
heirs of Jesus Alejandro and was subject of a subdivision survey executed by Engr. Arsenio
Tamayao Jr. wherein he ascertained that portion of the area sought to be surveyed as part of
Lot No. 1742, PLS is a portion of an unidentified lot;
That on January 19, 2022 this Office received a request for the Issuance of Survey Authority to
delineate the unidentified lot filed by Pacita Alejandro with attached documentary requirements
in accordance with DMC 2019-10, to wit:
a. Barangay Certification dated January 18, 2022 certifying that Pacita Alejandro is the
actual occupant of an agricultural land containing an area of approximately 30,000
square meters adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS 96;
Photocopy of valid identification card of Pacita Alejandro;
c. Sworn Affidavit of Two (2) disinterested persons residing at the same barangay dated
January 17, 2022.
That on January 18, 2022, Pacita Alejandro submitted her Free Patent Application for the
subject unsurveyed parcel of land with an attached documentary stamps, application fee of Php
150.00 and Sworn Affidavit of two disinterested persons.

FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATION

After the conduct of the investigation, I found out the following:

That the subject lot is free from claims and conflict. It is within the Alienable and Disposable
Zone under Project No. 12-A, LC Map No. 884 , Block Il and certified by the Bureau of Forestry
on April 30, 1931;

That it is respectfully recommended that the request for issuance of Survey Authority be
forwarded to the Regional Office for clearance to issue Survey Authority be given to subdivide
the subject lot into portions based on actual occupation and confirmation of Land Classification
Status pursuant to the provisions of DMC 2019-10.

I recommend for the issuance of clearance to issue survey authority. Attached are geo-tagged

photographs of the subject lot.

AUDRF&WE{)CAMPO

Vi.Rodriguez St. Poblacion

Mobile Phone: Gl



COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL

RESOURCES OFFICE

Republic ¢ I Philippines
| b .Departmer = Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
——
’
——

GEOTAGGED PICTURES

Subject Lot: Portion of an unsurveyed Alienable and Disposable lot adjacent to Lot No.

1742, PLS-96

Area: Approximately 30,000 square meters

Location: Barangay Aribungos, Brooke’s Point, Palawan

Identified boundary on Lot No. 1742, PLS 96
along point 2.

Altitude

119 m

Bl 32N a117250:40;E s

accuracy: 4m

Identified boundary on Lot No. 1742, PLS 96
along point 1.

Identified boundary on Lot No. 1742, PLS 96
along point 5.

Identified boundary of the adjacent lot to Lot
No. 1742, PLS 95 along point 3.

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8916, 0917-502-8773, 0917-502-8915
Email/Gmail:cenro_brkspt@yahoo.com; cenrobrkspt@gmail.com




CilseraiaerDesosiphan

GIS generated map showing the actual occupation of Pacita
Alejandro and the unnumbered lot adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS 96

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8916, 0917-502-8773, 0917-502-8915
Email/Gmail:cenro_brkspt@yahoo.com; cenrobrkspt@gmail.com




B. L. FORM NO.V -37

Applicant:

Surveyed For

Surveyed By

Lot No. UNSURVEYED PARCEL OF A & D LAND

Date Survey

Date Approved

Original Survey:

TIE LINES: _N. 4-03 E. 11,992.52 M from BLLM NO. 1, CAD 796-D, BROOKE’S POINT CADASTRE

ADJACENT TO LOT NO. 4687

Survey No. CAD 796-D
Iden. To Lot No. 1742

Survey No. PLS-96

Area: 30,000 sqm more or less

Location: Bgy. Ipilan, Brooke’s Point, Palawan

(now under the jurisdiction of Bgy. Aribungos)

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

Of Lot No. 4687, CAD 796-D identical to Lot No. 1742, PLS 96

(adjacent to unsurveyed parcel of land)
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Re—==ic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

— MIMAROPA Region
W COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

— Brooke’s Point, Palawan

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that based on available records on file in this office, the tract
of land situated in Barangay Ipilan (now-Aribungos), Municipality of Brooke’s Point,
Province of Palawan, identified as adjacent to Lot No. 4687, Cad.796-D (Identical to Lot
No. 1742, Pls-96) Brooke’s Point Cadastre, with an approximate area of 30,000 Square
Meters more or less, as requested by Pacita V. Alejandro was verified to be within the the
Alienable and Disposable Land per LC Map No. 884, Project No. 12-A, Block I1, certified
by the Bureau of Forestry on April 30, 1931.

Issued this 7% day of October 2022 at CENRO Brooke’s Point, Palawan.

Checked by:

\E rester
Head, Forest Engineering Unit

APPROVEDBY:

CONRAD . CORPUZ

CQIRO

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0945-257-1402; Smart: 0912-429-0856
Email/Gmail:cenro_brkspt@yahoo.com; cenrobrkspt@gmail.com



Republic L e Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources OEFORE AE T T
Region IV- MIMAROPA WL S L THE CENRC

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES omce E OUOKE 3 POINT pALA .,m N
Brooke’s Point, Palawan . oo ) )

ANNEX A

D~ ‘V

APPLICATION FOR AGRICULTURAL FREE PA NT 7"i“ 0?41‘*___ ‘.
r Chapter VIl of CA 141, as amended, and R.A No. 14573). 8y . 77‘ ;_3 4!

Lot informatitn
Lot No. (Parced op %20 (Unsurveyed )

Lot (742
Survey No: :
Area (sqm): _mofe of 80 000 sam City/Municipality: _Brockes Foint
N _Pol awan
Applicant’s Information
Name: ALEJANDRO PACITA \DESTAmOO .

(Last Name) (First Name)
Birthday: __ July 19 1944
Sex: []Male [FFemale
Age: T yes. old

t to Location
‘Barangay: _lpilan G'G)Aribunqos 5

Mailing Address: _€#o Caboe, Barangay Aribungos Brockes foint, Palawan

Civil Status: [JSingle [JMarried []Divorce [ ]Separated [£ Widowed
Name of Spouse (if married):

Citizenship: _Filipino
Mobile No:  OAG3-21¢-A364
Email address:

ral-born Citizen: Yes [/] No []

| am not an owner of more than 12 hect
| have not filed any petition for judigk
3. | entered upon and began

filling on the same subject lot.

ivation of the same on (dd/mmlyyyy), and since then, | have
land; and have made thereon the following improvements:

continuously cultivated

/if the applicant is a transferee)

2
%]

nd described and applied for is not claimed or oc cupied by any other person but is puhblic land which was first occunied

1 ]
TR

i

any other person but is public land which was first occupied and  cultivated by

i

following:

R 52 on (dd/immlyyyy).
S
7= ¢ 5. (Optional, if the applicant is an heir)
g “ '. The previous cultivator, who was my ancestor, died on
% ‘ (dd/mmlyyyy). Since his/her death, | have cultivated the said land and existing improvements thereon which consists of the
B &

Evidence of relationship, death, burial and heirship is hereto attached and consist of

The following are the names and addresses of the heirs of my ancastor
Name Address

U

2!

3.

This form is not for sale



ANNEX A

@»

t i , the oy heirfrepresentative of the heirs of efttitted
to succeed him/her according to the laws of the Philippines.

7. The land has been continuously and cultivated by me or my said ancestor since the date of entry thereon as above stated,
except during the following period, when the land was not occupied for the reason stated:

8. To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the land applied for is an alienable and disposable public agricultural land
suitable for agricultural purposes.

9. |agree to demarcate applicable easements consistent with the existing policies and regulations.

10. The following two (2) disinterested persons named as witnesses testify that the allegations in this application are true:

Name and Signature Address
1. JESS\CAJBLOREN V. BDORA dgy. Aribungos, Breoked Roint, Ry,
2 ADEL IO B, PACTAO JR, 8y Aribungog Brookec Point fal.
pls ¢ = J 7

11. I understand that any applicant who wilfully and knowingly submit false statements or executes false affidavits in connection
with this application shall be deemed guilty or perjury and that any person who, not being qualified to apply for public lands,
fites an application or induces or permits another to fite it on hisfher benaif shaii be punishable in accordance with existing
laws. His/her application shall be rejected or cancelled and all amount paid on account thereof shall be forfeited in favor of the

Government, and he/she shall not be entitied to apply for any public land in the Philippines.
winess Yo My humbmark

J
“

EMFW% . EJANSRD

Applicant’s name and Signature

AFFIDAVIT

Republic of the Philippines)
SHE)
)

The person making the foregoing application under oath epose and say;

That | have read, or someone has read to me, and | thoroughly understand the foregoing application and that | signed the

same and this affidavit in the presence of the officer who administered the oath: and that each and every state pplication is

true and correct.

W\ S5
PACITA V- ALEJANDRO

Applicant’s name and Signature

*This portion shall be filled up by the DENR

Application No. __TPA  645830( — 2G40

Before me, at the place aforesaid on this day of ’ personally appeared
known to be the person whose name appears in the foregoing application, and in my presence signed the said
application and subscribed and sworn to this affidavit. He/She exhibited to me his/her Government Issued ID No.
issued at on (dd/mmiyyyy).

| OCAMPL

w/ Doc . thmpf[ Applicaton Fee Faid Officer Authorizgdllol Administer Oath
¥ w50, oo
GR No. (414543 Official Title
This form is nat for sale Dote lscuedh: 2-18. 2023



RepubliciiFhe Philippines

Departritiitof Environment and Natural Resources-

Region IV- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke's Point, Palawan

SWORN AFFIDAVIT OF TWO (2) DISINTERESTED PERSONS
(RESIDENTS OF BARANGAY WHERE THE LAND IS LOCATED)
DMC 2019-10 dated December 11, 2019

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
PROVINCE OF PALAWAN a8
MUNICIPALITY OF BROOKE’S POINT)

We . married to k}p\%@\) ¢ VLA DAAR

and married to

both Filipinos, of legal age and residents of the Barangay of Arlbungos, Municipality of
Brooke’s Point, Province of Palawan after having been duly sworn to in accordance with
law, depose and say :

1. That we personally know PACITA ALEJANDRO who has acquire and

presently occupying a land known as Lot adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS 96
containing an area of 30,500 square meters more or less located in the
Barangay of Aribungos, Municipality of Brooke’s Point Province of Palawan;

2. That we are actual residents of Bgy. Aribungos, Municipality of Brooke’s
Point, Palawan and we know the land applied for very well;

U2

That PACITA ALEJANDRO has continuously occupied and cultivated the
land himself/herself or thru his/her predecessors-in-interests since ___ 196 8
or prior thereto and it is free from claims and conflicts;

4. That we are not related to PACITA ALEJANDRO either by consanguinity or

affinity and we are not personally interested in the land sought to be issued
patent; and,

5. That to the best of our knowledge, belief and information, PACITA
ALEJANDRO is a natural born citizen of the Philippines and is not the owner
of more than twelve (12) hectares of land in the Philippines.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and signed this

affidavit this FEB 17 2022 in the Municipality of Brooke’s Point, Province of
Palawan.

\Nﬂk 7\ DA TeCIch ] fb;m

Affijnt “Affiant

Community Tax Cert. No. 24 Oﬂ [0 Community Tax Cert. No. 21 A0 I
Issum V2= =29 . Issuedon O]~[13-22

w3 "}ﬁ\\\% Qw X)&\mm At MBNGOC, BROOKEC PO Phus

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me on the date and place stated above.

Documentary Stamp Paid { l ) ’
AUDR . OCAMPD

Officer Authorizd®td Administer Oath




LETTER REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE OF SURVEY AUTHORITY/ORDER

Name of Requesting Party: ?OtCi'}O\ ‘\/- \A\C\)ia(\)ﬂ
Address: Bf@j- Ay{\o(,w\ggg, Y)malws Pl PAW\M\

Date: an uary [ g, lGZ:’ A _.f:s‘\‘w‘\#:-N

The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

Sin:

The undersigned respectfully request in your good office to issue survey authority to
subdivide/ segregate our occupations and improvements over which we have interests on:

Lot No: A‘d\.ﬁa(‘m* ‘o \ot No (142, Plc- 46

Identical Lot No:

Portion of Lot No:

Area: more of- less 30,00 square mekers

Location: _pgy. Arioungos, C{ormu\g Bay . \9i\qn) Brookes  Point, Palgwal

Please find attached requirements based on checklist provided. Thank you very much for
your immediate action on this request.

Very resp c ' _ours,

Poda V. Alejandrd
(Printed name over signature)
Contact No: 0943 - 21G- 4384

CHECKLIST OF REQUIREMENTS IN REQUESTING SURVEY ORDER/AUTHORITY
DMC 2019-10 dated December 11, 2019

1. Latest/Updated Tax Declaration duly certified by city/municipal assessor (if applicable) n/A
2. LRA and RTC/MTC court clearances (if applicable) WJA
2. Barangay Certification (on applicants actual residence and possession of lot)

4. Any government-issued identification card(Valid ID: Barangay. Voters, TIN)

5. Swom Affidavit of Two (2) disinterested persons (residents of barangay where the land is located)
6. Waiver of Land Rights (if applicable) ® [A

7. Approved Survey Plan (if applicable) N /A

8. Special Power of Attorney (for representatives) N A

9. A & D Certification for atfirmation/confirmation of SMD/ARDTS

10. Technical Description/ V-37/ Sketch Map

11. Investigation report and geotagged photos

12. Memo Transmittal of CENRO to PENRO with categorical findings and recommendations

AUDRE




Republic of the Philippines
Province of Palawan
Municipality of Brooke’s Point
BARANGAY ARIBUNGOS

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY.

BARANGAY OFFICIALS

2018-2022 CERTIFICATION

HON. EDGAR N. INSO
Punong Barangay TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Barangay Kagawad THIS IS TO CERTIFY that PACITA V. ALEJANDRO, of legal age, is the
lawful owner of Agricultural land containing an area of more or less 30,900
sqm. Adjacent to Lot No. 1742, Pls-96 located at Barangay Aribungos,

HON. LEONARD O. MARTINEZ Brooke's Point, Palawan.

HON. ELMER E. SADANG

HON. CHRISTOPHER V. GONZALES CERTIFICATION is issued upon the request of the above-mentioned
person for whatever legal purposes it may serve her best.
HON. ROWENA E. DALABAJAN

HON. JESSICA GLOREN V. EDORA Issued this 18th day of January 2022 at Barangay Aribungos, Brooke’s
Point, Palawan.

HON. AMADO E. CAPINPIN

HON. ADELIO B. PACTAQ, JR.

HON. REY MARK E. ABIS waﬁ

SK Chairman EDGAR N. INSO

Punong Barangay
HON. LODITO M. BURAWIS
IPMR

ROSELYN D. EGUIRON
Barangay Secretary

HELEN L. BERAN
Barangay Treasurer

NORA L. FRANCISCO
Barangay Admin. Aide

ROSELYN B. PESONILA
Barangay Revenue Collector

KRIZA A. BANDONG Paid under OR No. 20 0 2/ ¢
Barangay Clerk Issued On:
Issued At: PBoy fritwisol

T0 GOB BE THE GLORY




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
PROVINCE OF PALAWAN : S.S.
MUNICIPALITY OF BROOKE’S POINT)

JOINT AFFIDAVIT
We ADBLIO B. PACTAOC JR married to s\n\g\c
Rowena £. Dalabaial married t0 _ Quben  Dalabaian

and

both Filipinos, of legal age, and residents of the Barangay of Aribungos, Municipality of
Brooke’s Point, Province of Palawan after having been duly sworn to in accordance with
law, depose and say :

1.

L

That we personally know PACITA V. ALEJANDRO who has acquire a land
known as Adjacent to Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D identical to Lot No. 1742,

PLS-96 96 containing an area of more or less 30,900 square meters located in
the Baran; Barangay of Aribungos (formerly Barangay Ipilan), Municipality of

Brooke’s Point Province of Palawan;

That we are actual residents of Bgy. Aribungos, Municipality of Brooke’s
Point, Palawan and we know the land to be surveyed for very well;

That PACITA V. ALEJANDRO has continuously occupied and cultivated the
land himself or thru his predecessors-in-interests since __ /968  or prior
thereto and it is free from claims and conflicts;

That we are not related to PACITA V. ALEJANDRO ceither by consanguinity

or affinity and we are not personally interested in the land sought to be
surveyed; and

That to the best of our knowledge, belief and information, the applicant is a
natural born citizen of the Philippines and is not the owner of more than twelve
(12) hectares of land in the Philippines.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, we have hereunto set our hands and signed this
affidavit this \8Jr day of domuam ,2022 in the Municipality of Brooke’s Point,

Province of Palawan

ADE\,\OéPACTAO IR . ROWE N A |

o - DAL ARAJAN
Affiant Adfffant
CTC/ID_ 2530103 CTC/ID___asap|209
Issued on Japuary \$ 2022 Issued on gapuwary \g@ 202
At Barangay kf\'bumdn(' BPY At Bc\rmggg &FibngoQ, Bep

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me on the date and place stated above.

Documentary Stamp Paid . -
AUE)R&%E stocame:

Officer Authorizd@té Administer Oath
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L™ Republic of the Philippines
{ Office of the Senior Citizens Affairs
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Name: PACITA V. ALEJANDRO
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July 19, 1944 Femaie  Aug. 16, 2017
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Republic {#=e Philippines
[ Departme=""Environment and Natural Resources
: MIMAROPA Region

‘?’ﬁ COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL
™ RESOURCES OFFICE

January 17, 2022

SUBJECT: INVESTIGATION REPORT ON LOT ADJACENT TO LOT
NO. 4687, CAD 796-D IDENTICAL TO LOT NO. 1742, PLS-96
LOCATED AT BARANGAY ARIBUNGOS BROOKE’S
POINT, PALAWAN

The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Brooke’s Point, Palawan

Sir:

In connection with Document Referral No. 2022-0129 anent the above-stated subject, I

have the honor to submit herewith my report of investigation, to wit:

Records verification show that Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D identical to Lot No. 1742, PLS-
96 containing an area of 65,028 square meters is located at Barangay Ipilan, Brooke’s Point,
Palawan based on the cadastral map filed in this Office. Evaluation of same map containing the
subject area show that adjacent to Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D is a portion with no corresponding lot
number located on the eastern side of Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D bounded on line 1-2 by Lot No.
4678, Cad 796-D, line 2-3 by road, line 3-4 by road and 4-1 by Lot No. 4687, Cad 796-D, please

find attached copy of cadastral map for reference;

That on January 13, 2022 the undersigned together with Special Investigator I May Q.
Socrates conducted ocular inspection on the subject area and found that the unknown lot number
and Lot No. 1742, PLS-96 is now under the jurisdiction of Barangay Aribungos, Brooke’s Point,
Palawan. It was also found that Lot No. 1742, PLS 96 was issued a Homestead Patent to one
Noweldo Umpat on April 28, 1958 however, the actual occupation of Noweldo Umpat is on Lot
No. 1743, PLS 96. Moreover, Lot No. 1743, PLS 96 was issued a Homestead Patent to one Lugit
Bicong on December 21, 1969 but its actual occupation is on Lot No. 1741, PLS 96. Also, Lot
No. 1741, PLS 96 was issued a Homestead Patent to one Nailno Lamnek on April 16, 1957 but
Mr. Lamnek’s actual occupation is at Lot No. 1742, PLS 96;

That according to Mrs. Pacita Alejandro, spouse of late Espiridion Alejandro, Nailno
Lamnek sold and transferred his right over the parcel of land he occupied in favor of one Abadines
who then sold and transferred its rights over the subject lot in favor of Jesus Alejandro-father of

Espiridion Alejandro;

That Lot No. 1742, PLS 96 is now presently occupied and cultivated by heirs of Jesus
Alejandro and was subject of a subdivision survey executed by Engr. Arsenio Tamayao Jr.
wherein he ascertained that portion of the area sought to be surveyed as part of Lot No. 1742, PLS

D ~A DA Attt T D LA Yt Dalaccrmm 20
M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305

¢
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is a portion of an unidentified lot, please find attached copy of map with listed actual occupants
versus patentee and generated map with geotagged photos showing actual occupations and

identified boundaries;

That the subject lot adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS 96 is within the Alienable and
Disposable Land per LC Map No. 884, Project No. 12-A, Block II, duly certified by the Bureau of

Forestry on April 30, 1931 and is free from claims and conflict.

IN VIEW OF THE FOREGOING, it is respectfully recommended that Pacita Alejandro
be enjoined to file a request for issuance of survey authority pursuant to the provisions of DMC
2019-10 and submit a public land application for the same tract which would be used as the number

of the resultant plan.

Very respectfully yours,

AUDRE ROSE S. OCAMPO
LMO I/DPLI

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, this 17" day of January, 2022 at Brooke’s

Point, Palawan.

MARIVIC C. QUITAIN
LMO II/ OIC Chief, RPS

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305
e
Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917 3

3, 0917-502-8915

<spt@yahoo.com; cenrobrkspt@gmail.com
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Altitude
119 m

Identified boundary on Lot No. 1742, PLS 96

Identified boundary on Lot No. 1742, PLS 96

along point 1.

along point 2.
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Identified boundary on Lot No. 1742, PLS 96 Identified boundary of the adjacent lot to Lot
No. 1742, PLS 95 along point 3.

along point 5.
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GIS generated map showing the actual occupation of Pacita
Alejandro and the unnumbered lot adjacent to Lot No. 1742, PLS 96
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4688, Cad 796-D iden. To
Lot No. 1741, PLS 96
Patented to Nailno Lamnek
Actual Occupant: Lugit Bicong

4687, Cad 796-D iden. To
Lot No. 1742, PLS 96
Patented to Noweldo Umpat

Actual Occupant: Nailno Lamnek

4685, Cad 796-D iden. To
Lot No. 1743, PLS 96
Patented to Lugit Bicong
Actual Occupant: Noweldo Umpat

M.Rodriguez St. Poblacion District I, Brooke’s Point Palawan 5305

Mobile Phone: Globe: 0917-502-8916, 0917-502-8773, 0917-502-8915
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